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Click here to view the entire report   2023 Annual Report | Rotary International  

The commitment of friends, leaders, and problem-solvers 
united in taking action makes a life-changing impact. This 
past year, 1,098 global grants supported large-scale projects, 
scholarships, and vocational training teams. Leaders who are 
building peace in the Middle East or North Africa will soon 
have the opportunity to get world-class professional develop-
ment at the newest Rotary Peace Center at Bahçeşehir Univer-
sity in Istanbul, Turkey. Our global polio eradication effort is 
intensifying through our joint commitment with the Bill & 
Melinda Gates Foundation. Our progress in advancing im-

portant causes is possible because of your support.   
  
As you explore the stories, review our finances, and hear from our community of 
donors in this year’s report, I hope that you’re as inspired as I am by the change 
we’re making – change that adds hope to people’s lives today and makes a differ-
ence for years to come.  
 
Sincerely, 
John Hewko 
General Secretary and Chief Executive Officer 
Rotary International and The Rotary Foundation  

https://www.rotary.org/en/annual-report-2023
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 A message from the District Governor 

Donating to The Rotary Foundation before the year’s end is an opportunity 
to support global initiatives immediately, magnify influence, experience per-
sonal fulfillment, leave a lasting legacy, and potentially benefit from tax ad-
vantages. Embrace this chance to make a tangible difference and contribute 
to a world shaped by compassion and positive change! 

As Rotary members we already know that every dollar given to the Rotary 
Foundation extends beyond its face value. Strategic leveraging and partner-

ships magnify the impact of every donation, stretching its reach to positively affect more lives. Harness the 
power of giving to The Rotary Foundation and give today. 

Ending polio forever 
Rotary has been working to eradicate polio 

for over 35 years, and our goal of ridding 

the earth of this disease is in sight. 
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As Rotarians, Peace is in our DNA  

As People of Action, Peacebuilding is our Mission 

 
January  31  Mandatory Grant program  
February  1 Mandatory Grant program      Zoom         
February  2  Mandatory Grant program  
February  5 District Grant Mid-Term Report due to District 
February 8 ABCs of Global Grants (Zoom) 
February 24 District Peacebuilding Conference  
April   6 Duke-UNC Annual  Peacebuilding Conference, Chapel Hill, NC  
May   2 District Foundation Day—Club Planning  
June  1 2024/25 District Grant Submission Final Deadline 
June   1 Peacebuilder Club Application due to District 

Calendar for District 7610  RY 2023-2024  
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 Area 10 celebrates member giving to TRF  

 
    Suzanne McDougall, Major Donors chair 

  

Over the past five years, the District Rotary Foundation team has been building a tradition of thank-

ing our many, very generous members by hosting informal parties at various locations around the 

district.  During the dark days of COVID these get togethers were held via Zoom. On November 30, 

Lynne and James McDonald hosted a celebratory evening at their home in Great Falls for Major Do-

nors, Paul Harris Society members and Bequest Society members. The members being honored were 

from Area 11 Rotary clubs which include Broadlands, Dulles International Airport, Herndon-Reston. 

Herndon-Reston Satellite, and Great Falls. 

The festive evening included a heartfelt “thank you” from Laurie Menzel, Sandy Duckworth and Su-

zanne McDougall. Laurie also discussed the impact of gifts to TRF and explained the difference be-

tween gifts to the Annual Fund and to the Endowment Fund.  Sandy discussed the origin and pur-

pose of the Polio Plus Society and gave certificates to two new members, Andrew Wade and Suzanne 

McDougall. Connie Sawtell, president of the RC of Great Falls, welcomed Lynne and James McDon-

ald as new Paul Harris Fellows. Suzanne McDougall thanked all the attendees again and introduced 

Connie and Paul Sawtell as the newest Major Donors. 

Following the formalities, Chris Morgensen entertained the guests with a fun and informative wine 

tasting.  

Paul Sawtell 
RC of McLean 

Connie Sawtell 
RC of Great Falls 
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Paul Harris Cup Presentation to District 7610 

As you learned last month the Paul Harris Cup is awarded each year in a 

friendly competition between districts 7610 and 7600 to the district with 

the highest per capita giving to The Rotary Foundation. As reported, Dis-

trict 7600 took the honors in 2021-2022 for the first time in the fourteen 

year competition.  

 

Several District 7610 leaders travelled to Williamsburg in October to pre-

sent the Cup to the much appreciative District 7600. at their The Rotary 

Foundation Awards Banquet at the Colonial Heritage Golf Club. Pictured 

at left are DGs from 2021-2022 PDGs Kenny Janes (7600) and PDG Shelia 

Brennen (7610).  

Standing left to right: D7610 member Bill Cawley, D7610 PDG Juanita Cawley, 

D7600 DRFC John Pagett, PDG (DG 2021-2022) Kenny Janes and D7610 PDG 

(DG 2021-2022) Shelia Brennen with the Paul Harris Cup.  

Exhibiting extreme jubilation and glee at right are, 7600 PDGs 

Bill Pollard. Chuck Arnason, and Jim Probsdorfer who were 

overjoyed to finally be holding the Paul Harris Cup as previous 

years’ non-recipients.  
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On November 1 – to kick off The Rotary Foundation Month - Stafford Rotary Club TRF Chair PDG 
Sandy Duckworth presented the RC of Stafford annual $2,000 polio donation to District Polio 
Chairman PDG Chuck Davidson who was the club’s guest speaker welcoming Foundation Month. 
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2nd opportunity to set club goals 

Last month, I challenged each club in the district to set their annual goals in Ro-
tary Club Central and to discuss within your club the importance of donating to 
the Annual Fund.  There was a slight increase in the percentage of goals entered, 
however we continue to have some opportunity to impact the annual total. 
I would love the opportunity to visit your club and assist with goal setting 
or speak to members about the foundation. 

Below is a chart indicating where we are at as a District:   

 
Following is a list of clubs with their goals in Rotary Central, if your club is missing, please 
reach out to me at cmaea2000@gmail.com and we can get it corrected.  

 
Reminder for Club Goal Setting: Start with your total number of members and then complete the chart below – Be sure to count 
each member only one time.  

 
 

Alexandria Central Herndon-Reston Sterling 

Alexandria South Leesburg Tappahannock 

Arlington Leesburg-Daybreak Tysons Corner 

Baileys Crossroads Louisa Vienna 

Blue Ridge Manassas Warrenton 

Centreville and Chantilly Matthews West Point 

Crystal City-Pentagon Mclean West Springfield 

Dunn Loring-Merrifield Middlesex County  

E-Club of District 7610 Mount Vernon  

Fairfax North Stafford  

Falls Church Rappahannock-Fredericksburg  

Gainesville-Haymarket 
Rotary eClub of Global Peacebuild-
ers  

Gloucester Springfield  

Great Falls Stafford  

   

Cheri Maea  
 Annual Fund Chair 

cmaea2000@gmail.com 
540-623-3668 

mailto:cmaea2000@gmail.com
mailto:cmaea2000@gmail.com
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What is the Paul Harris Society? Ronnie Chantker, Paul Harris Society chair 

The Paul Harris Society (PHS) recognition was administered by individual dis-

tricts until July 2013 when it became an official Rotary Foundation recognition 

program.  Its purpose is to identify, engage and thank members who have the 

ability and desire to make substantial annual gifts to The Rotary Foundation. 

Its members pledge to contribute $1000 to the Foundation’s Annual Fund, Po-

lio Plus fund or approved Foundation Grants every year that they are able to 

do so. These donations are an important part of The Rotary Foundation’s fund-

raising. Without these donations, The Rotary Foundation would not be able to 

fund the life changing grants that it implements every year. Rotary’s programs 

in its seven Areas of Focus are helping people all over the world to overcome 

poverty, war, illness and discrimination that afflict them. New Paul Harris Society Members are pre-

sented with a certificate and a chevron as a recognition of their commitment. 

As we are ending the fiscal calendar year, I hope you consider becoming a Paul Harris Society mem-

ber. Please complete the form on the following page, or you can go to the online sign up form at 

www.rotary.org/phs and chose “Join” ay the bottom of the page. .  

I would be happy to attend your club meeting to speak your club about the Paul Harris Society.  

Please contact me at 301-518-7033 or rmccpa97@aol.com 

I am very pleased to announce that Stephanie Arnold of the Rotary eClub of Global Peacebuilders 

was recently recognized as a new member of the Paul Harris Society. 

Congratulations and thank you to Stephanie. 

 

 

Stephanie Arnold  

The Rotary eClub of Global Peacebuilders 

mailto:rmccpa97@aol.com
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Paul Harris Society gifts have helped to provide 

  Vocational training for teachers establishing a childhood educational center in 

South Africa 

  Water filters, toilets, and hygiene training to prevent fluorosis, diarrhea, and other 

diseases in India 

  A scholarship for a medical professional in Italy to research treatments that mini-

mize mortality rates among premature babies 

  Peace-building seminars for 200 teachers and 1,300 students in Uganda 

  Treated mosquito nets and medical services that prevent malaria in Mali 

Projects like these rely on ongoing gifts from 

compassionate donors like you. Thank you for 

your continued support of Rotary. 

THE ROTARY FOUNDATION OF ROTARY INTERNATIONAL 

  

         CONNECT FOR GOOD                           
By giving from the heart each month 

and every year, you’ll support families 

and change lives. 

  US$ 85           US$ 250           US$1,000               

MONTHLY    QUARTERLY    ANNUALLY 

  12 gifts              4 gifts              1 gift  

Each year         Each year       Each year 

WHAT IS THE PAUL HARRIS SOCIETY? 

The PHS is made up of dedicated supporters who 

annually contribute $1,000 or more to the annual 

Fund, PolioPlus, or an approved Rotary Foundation 

grant. 

DOING GOOD—MADE EASY 

Rotary Direct is an easy way to give throughout the 

year. Visit www.rotary.org/give or select the recur-

ring giving option on the form below, 

JOIN THE PAUL HARRIS SOCIETY TODAY! 

Please e-mail a copy of this completed form to PHS 

Chair, Ronnie Chantker rmccpa97@aol.com 



   Page 10  In Motion: The Rotary Foundation Newsletter of District 7610                      December, 2023 

 

 



   Page 11  In Motion: The Rotary Foundation Newsletter of District 7610                      December, 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

PolioPlus Society Membership Form 

District 7610 
 

 

 

As a Rotarian and supporter of Polio Eradication, Rotary’s #1 priority, I wish to help Rotary make history by 
continuing to contribute the below amount each year until the World Health Organization certifies that polio 
has been fully eradicated from the face of the earth.   

 

Therefore, I hereby commit to making an annual donation to the PolioPlus of The Rotary Foundation as 
follows: (select one) 

 
 

$100 per year (minimum amount to become a society member) 
 

A contribution of $  per year to PolioPlus (more than $100) 

 
 

Society members will receive a PolioPlus Society membership pin and Paul Harris credit (points) plus a 
beautiful certificate of recognition and thanks. Make your donation online at www.rotary.org/donate and 
select the Polio Fund or call the Rotary Contact Center – 866-976-8279. Either way, you can set it up as a 
recurring donation. 

 

PLEASE Email this completed form to PDG Sandy Duckworth – pdg7610@gmail.com  
Call if questions: 540-361-1680 

 
 

Name:   

Signature:   

Date:   

Club Name:  

Phone #:  

Email:   

         

PolioPlus Society membership certificate and lapel pin will be 
presented to you at a club meeting. We want you to be properly 
recognized for your generosity and commitment to polio eradication.  

 

POLIOPLUS SOCIETY 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
I pledge to contribute at least $100 each 
year to PolioPlus until the World Health 

Organization certi?es that Polio has been 
fully eradicated and the world is polio-

free. I do this because……. 
 

UNTIL THE LAST CHILD IS IMMUNIZED 
AND THE WORLD IS CERTIFIED POLIO-
FREE, EVERY CHILD IS AT RISK. 
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Doing Good in the World by Creating Hope in Those Most in Need 
Thank you, to Rotarians in these “Top Ten” clubs who, by their gifts, create hope worldwide. 

 
Top Ten AF Per Capita Clubs 
  1.  Annandale ($389.67)    
  2.   E-Club of Global Peacebuilders ($249.33) 
  3.   Dulles International Airport ($204.17) 
  4.   Stafford ($185.53) 
  5.   Springfield ($181.47) 
  6.   North Stafford ($148.08) 
  7.   Woodbridge ($137.50)   
  8.   Charlottesville ($127.59)   
  9.   Orange ($124.36)   
10.   Leesburg-Daybreak ($117.93)   
   

 
   

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Top Ten Annual Fund Clubs 
  1.  Rappahannock-Fredericksburg ($11,165.00) 
  2.  Stafford ($6,308.00) 
  3.  Annandale ($5,845.00) 
  4.  Woodbridge ($5,500.00) 
  5.  Bailey’s Crossroads ($5,220.00) 
  6.  Warrenton ($5,212.60) 
  7.  Fairfax ($5,023.55) 
  8.  Dulles International Airport ($4,900.00) 
  9.  Herndon-Reston ($4,880.04) 
10.  Orange ($4,850.00) 
 

 
 
Top Ten Polio Plus Clubs  

 1.    Herndon-Reston ($5,750.00) 
 2.    Woodbridge ($4,025.00) 
 3.    Gainesville-Haymarket ($3,375.00) 
 4.    Fairfax ($2,328.00) 
 5.    Springfield ($2,300.00) 
 6.    Bailey’s Crossroads ($1,900.00) 
 7.    Crystal City-Pentagon ($1,770.00) 
 8.    E-Club of Global Peacebuilders ($1,615.00) 
 9.    Blue Ridge Mountains ($1,100.00) 
10.   Leesburg ($892.00) 
  
   
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Top Ten Total Giving Clubs 
  1.  Charlottesville ($34,275.00) 
  2.  Albemarle County ($34,135.16) 
  3.  E-Club of Global Peacebuilders ($15,540.00) 
  4.  Rappahannock-Fredericksburg ($11,625.00) 
  5.  Herndon-Reston ($10,630.04) 
  6.  Woodbridge ($9,525.00) 
  7.  Fairfax ($7,351.55) 
  8.  Bailey’s Crossroads ($7,120.00) 
  9.  Gainesville-Haymarket ($6,970.00) 
10.  Stafford ($6,658.00) 
 

These clubs lead the way in Annual Fund-SHARE, Polio, and Total Giving nearing the halfway mark of 
Rotary Year 2023-24.  Congratulations to the Rotarians in these clubs who, by their generosity, are 
creating hope in the world.  (data as of 12/1/2023) 
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 Club 
Size on 

7/1/23 

Annual Fund 

Goal Posted  

to RCC 

Annual Fund 

$5,000+  $10,000+  

$25,000+ 

% AF Goal     

On Target  

AF PerCapita     

$100+   $200+  

$500+  

PolioPlus 

Goal Posted 

to RCC 

Polio       

$1,500+ $5,000+ 

$10,000+ 

Total Giving 

$5,000+ $10,000+ 

$25,000+ 

Giving 

Banner   

(23-24) 

EREY 

Banner  

(23-24) 

Albemarle County 38 $0.00 $50.00 — $1.32 $0.00 $0.00 $34,135.16   

Alexandria 90 $0.00  $4,730.00 — $52.56 $0.00 $747.00 $5,477.00   

Alexandria Central 30 $750.00 $3,200.00 427% $106.67 $140.00 $430.00 $3,630.00   

Alexandria South 14 $600.00 $585.00 98% $41.79 $200.00 $40.00 $650.00   

Alexandria West 5 $0.00 $500.00 — $100.00 $500.00 $50.00 $550.00   

Annandale 15 $0.00  $5,845.00 — $389.67 $0.00 $0.00 $5,845.00   

Arlington 38 $4,000.00 $502.00 13% $13.21 $0.00 $500.00 $1,002.00   

Bailey's Crossroads 66 $10,000.00 $5,220.00 52% $79.09 $2,500.00 $1,900.00 $7,120.00   

Blue Ridge Mountains  80   $5,000.00  $193.00 4% $2.41 $500.00 $1,100.00 $1,318.00   

Broadlands-Dulles South 29 $0.00 $350.00 — $12.07 $0.00 $0.00 $350.00   

Centreville and Chantilly 19 $500.00 $1,540.00 308% $81.05 $500.00 $460.00 $2,000.00   

Charlottesville 29 $0.00 $3,700.00 — $127.59 $0.00 $575.00 $34,275.00 Y Y 

Crystal City-Pentagon 41 $20,000.00 $3,590.00 18% $87.56 $2,000.00 $1,770.00 $5,360.00   

Culpeper 23 $0.00 $925.00 — $40.22 $0.00 $300.00 $1,225.00   

Dulles International Airport 24 $0.00 $4,900.00 — $204.17 $0.00 $700.00 $5,600.00   

Dunn Loring-Merrifield 25 $3,000.00  $2,052.63 68% $82.11 $500.00 $0.00 $2,052.63   

E-Club of District 7610 26 $3,000.00 $475.00 16% $18.27 $500.00 $350.00 $825.00   

E-Club of Global Peacebuilders 15 $8,000.00 $3,740.00 47% $249.33    $1,500.00 $1,615.00 $15,540.00   

Fairfax 60 $16,000.00 $5,023.55 31% $83.73 $2,000.00 $2,328.00 $7,351.55   

Falls Church 16 $500.00  $500.00 100% $31.25 $500.00 $100.00 $600.00   

Fredericksburg 101 $0.00 $1,286.00 — $12.73 $0.00 $675.00 $1,961.00   

Gainesville-Haymarket 43 $8,500.00 $3,595.00 42%                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          $83.60 $3,000.00 $3,375.00 $6,970.00   

Gloucester 34 $4,500.00  $100.00 2% $2.94 $600.00 $100.00 $250.00   

Great Falls 62 $9,000.00  $1,675.00 19% $27.02 $3,000.00 $150.00 $2,075.00   

Herndon-Reston 44 $24,000.00 $4,880.04 20% $110.91 $7,000.00 $5,750.00 $10,630.04   

King George-Dahlgren 15 $0.00 $425.00 — $28.33 $0.00 $0.00 $425.00   

Lake Ridge 33 $0.00 $2,850.00 — $86.36 $1,500.00 $250.00 $3,100.00   

Leesburg 60 $15,000.00 $4,720.00 31% $78.67 $2,500.00 $892.00 $5,612.00   

Leesburg-Daybreak 29 $13,000.00 $3,420.00 26% $117.93 $3,000.00 $75.00 $3,495.00   

Louisa County 11 $1,100.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $0.00   

Manassas 43 $9,000.00 $610.00 7% $14.19 $0.00 $600.00 $1,210.00   

Manassas-Bull Run 19 $0.00  $0.00 — $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00   

Mathews 29 $3,100.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00   

McLean 47 $25,000.00 $4,345.00 17% $92.45 $2,500.00 $300.00 $4,645.00   

Middlesex County 13 $1,000.00 $825.00 83% $63.46 $100.00 $0.00 $825.00   

Mount Vernon 9 $2,000.00 $500.00 25% $55.56 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00   

North Stafford 13 $1,500.00 $1,925.00 128% $148.08 $1,000.00 $49.00 $1,974.00   

Orange 39 $0.00 $4,850.00 — $124.36 $0.00 $75.00 $4,925.00   

Purcellville 21 $0.00 $1,650.00 — $78.57 $0.00 $100.00 $1,750.00   

Rappahannock-Fredericksburg 117 $24,000.00 $11,165.00 47% $95.43 $2,000.00 $460.00 $11,625.00   

Rosslyn-Fort Myer 11 $0.00 $624.00 — $56.82 $0.00 $100.00 $1,025.00   

Springfield 17 $7,500.00  $3,085.00 41% $181.47 $2,000.00 $2,300.00 $5,485.00   

Stafford 34 $13,000.00  $6,308.00 49% $185.53 $5,000.00 $350.00 $6,658.00   

Sterling 9 $2,000.00 $250.00 13% $27.78 $500.00 $0.00 $250.00   

Tappahannock 39 $3,900.00 $425.00 11% $10.90 $1,000.00 $273.00 $698.00   

the Northern Neck (KIWS) 31 $0.00 $300.00 — $9.68 $0.00 $200.00 $500.00   

Tysons Corner 25 $950.00  $1,815.00 191% $72.60 $2,900.00 $0.00 $1,815.00   

Vienna 63 $22,250.00 $1,375.00 6% $21.83 $5,250.00 $50.00 $1,425.00   

Warrenton 69 $17,000.00 $5,212.60 31% $75.54 $0.00 $0.00 $5,637.60   

Warsaw 22 $0.00 $0.00 — $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00   

West Point 16 $1,000.00  $325.00 33% $20.31 $1,000.00 $584.00 $909.00   

West Springfield 33 $16,500.00 $3,650.00 22% $110.61 $2,000.00 $365.00 $4,015.00   

Woodbridge 40 $0.00 $5,500.00 — $137.50 $0.00 $4,025.00 $9,525.00   

Other dist. contributions (no club) — — $715.02 — — — $1,500.00 $2,215.02   

District Totals 1,874 $296,150.00  $126,027.84 43% $67.25 $59,290.00 $35,563.00 $237,036.00 1 1 
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District Rotary Foundation Chair 
PDG Pat Borowski 

paborowski@cox.net 

 
Area Foundation Advisors: 
Area 1: Administration 

Polly Rosenstein 
prosenstein@gmail.com 
 

Area 2:  

VACANT 

 

Area 3: Northern Neck: Kilmarnock-
Irvington-White Stone, Middlesex 
County, Northern Neck, 
Tappahannock &  Warsaw 

Bill Croxton 

croxco@gmail.com 

 

Area 4:  

VACANT 

 

Area 5: Wine Country: Culpeper,   

Gainesville-Haymarket, e-Club of 
Global Peacebuilders & Warrenton  

Dan Kasmierski 

dkasmierski@gmail.com 

 

Area 6:  

VACANT 

 

Area 7: Alexandria/Mount Vernon: 
Alexandria, Alexandria South, 
Alexandria West, Mount Vernon & 
Rotary E-Club of D7610 

 John O. Woods 

jwoodsjrpe@icloud.com 

 

Area 8 

VACANT 

 

Area 9: East Central Fairfax County/
Fairfax City: Arlington, Bailey’s 
Crossroads, Crystal City-Pentagon, 
Fairfax & Rosslyn-Ft. Myer 

Pauline Rosenstein 

prosenstein@hotmail.com 

 

 

Area 10: Northeast Fairfax County: 
Dunn Loring-Merrifield, Falls Church, 
McLean, Tysons Corner & Vienna 

Vance Zavela 

Vance.zavela@gmail.com 

 

Area 11 

VACANT 

 

Area 12 

VACANT  

 
Foundation Stewardship Chair 
PDG Travis White 
traviswhite@cox.net 
 

Foundation Treasurer 
Dave Mercer 
dsmercer@cox.net 
 

Foundation Newsletter Senior 
Editor  
PDG Juanita Cawley 
pdg7610jcawley@cox.net 
 
Foundation Newsletter Co-editor 
Bill Cawley 
bcawley@cox.net 
 

Annual Giving Chair  
Cheri Maea 
cmaea2000@gmail.com 
 

 
Paul Harris Society Chair 
Ronnie Chantker 
rmccpa97@aol.com 
 
Major Gifts & Planned Giving Chair 
Suzanne McDougall 
spm7610@gmail.com 
 

Endowment Fund & PolioPlus 
Society 
PDG Sandy Duckworth 
pdg7610@gmail.com 
 
PolioPlus  
PDG Chuck Davidson 
Chuck.nita1@gmail.com 
 
Global Grants Chair 
Andrew Wade 
andrewdwade@gmail.com 
 
 

District Grants Chair 
Wallicia Gill 
Wallicia.gill@gmail.com 
 

 

Scholarships Chair 
Chris Elliott 
 
Scholarships Assistant 
Jenna Edwards 
 

 
 

 
Peace Fellowships Chair 
Sally Lay 
sallylay70@gmail.com 
 
Peace Fellowships Ass’t. Chair 
Cheryl Macias 
cmacias9502@verizon.net 
 
Peacebuilder chair 
Bill Cawley 
bcawley@cox.net 
 
 
District Foundation Public Image 
Contact 
Dave Borowski 
dfborowski@cox.net 
 
Rotary Support Center 
A team of Foundation specialists is available to 
help you. Specialists answer calls Monday 
through Friday from 9 a.m. to 6 p.m. EDT.   
Call 866-9ROTARY (866-976-8279) or E-mail at 
RotarySupportCenter@rotary.org 
 

 Call 866-9ROTARY (866-976-8279)  
RotarySupportCenter@rotary.org 
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